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MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
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LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4433 

  ANSWERED ON 28/03/2023 

 

MGNREGS IN MAHARASHTRA 

4433.  SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:  

SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:  

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS) is being implemented in the State of Maharashtra;  

(b)  if so, the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under MGNREGS during 

each of the last three years and the current year, State and district-wise particularly 

Wardha Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra;  

(c) the status of compliance of set instructions regarding the work place of MGNREGS in 

Maharashtra;  

(d)  whether there are such MGNREGS labourers in Maharashtra who have not been provided 

100 days of employment and if so, the details thereof, district-wise;  

(e)  the status of the payment of MGNREGS workers in Maharashtra;  

(f)  whether the Government has identified the works which can be executed through 

MGNREGS along with the construction work done in Maharashtra since last five 

financial years;  

(g)  if so, the details thereof, district-wise particularly in Wardha Parliamentary Constituency 

of Maharashtra along with the estimated amount for this work; and  

(h)  the details of the targets fixed in this regard and the time by which it is likely to be 

started? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

(a)      Yes, Sir. 

  

(b)    Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment Scheme. There is no State/UT-wise allocation of 

funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS. Also, there is no district-wise release of funds under the 

Scheme. 

State/UT wise release of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during last three financial years 

2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and current financial year 2022-23 (as on 24.03.2023) is given at 

Annexure-I. 

 



(c)      As per the information shared by the State Government of Maharashtra, all instructions are 

being followed in work places of Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in Maharashtra. 

  

(d)      Mahatma Gandhi NREGS is a demand driven wage employment Scheme which provides 

for the enhancement of livelihood security of the households in rural areas of the country by 

providing at least one hundred days of guaranteed wage employment in every financial year to 

every household whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual work.  It provides 

livelihood security, i.e. fall back options for livelihood for the rural households, when no better 

employment opportunity is available.  

  

As per the information shared by the State Government of Maharashtra, District-wise number of 

households completed 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the State of 

Maharashtra in financial year 2022-23 (as on 23.03.2023) is given at Annexure-II. 

  

(e)       In the financial year 2022-23 (as on 25.03.2023), 90.13 % Fund Transfer Orders (FTOs) 

are generated within 15 days from the closure of muster rolls in the State of Maharashtra under 

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS. 

  

(f) to (h)    Mahatma Gandhi NREGS is a demand driven wage employment scheme with 

bottom up planning. The works are identified, approved and prioritized out of shelf of work by 

the Gram Panchayat, recommended by Gram Sabha in each State/UT as per the provision of the 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act. Accordingly, the works are 

approved and taken up by Panchayat as per the demand. The planning of works is done as per 

the estimated person days to be generated for the work in a financial year at the time of 

assessment of Labour Budget. The Ministry does not provide any target or plan for any kind 

of work to be taken up at the Gram Panchayat level. 

  

As per Section 29 of the Act, Central Government may add new works to the permissible list of 

works under Schedule 1 of the Act. Adding new works under Schedule 1 of the Act is a regular 

exercise and new works are added on the basis of merit in alignment with the focus and 

objectives of the Act. Accordingly, there are 266 permissible works under Mahatma Gandhi 

NREG Act.  

District wise details of the works completed and expenditures incurred in the State of 

Maharashtra under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last five financial years are given at 

Annexure-III. 

  

 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

 

Annexure-I referred in reply to part (b) Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4433 dated 

28.03.2023. 

  

State/UT wise release of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during last three financial 

years 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and current financial year 2022-23 (as on 24.03.2023) (Rs. 

in crore) 

S. No. State/UT 2019-20   2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

1 Andaman and Nicobar 5.84 4.86 7.68 4.61 

2 Andhra Pradesh 7311.48 10365.48 7225.62 6706.08 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 107.57 348.95 458.34 506.92 

4 Assam 1476.24 2514.55 2276.64 1988.33 

5 Bihar 3283.88 6647.01 5460.43 5878.45 

6 Chhattisgarh 2792.41 4144.19 4051.22 3249.77 

7 Goa 2.17 0.91 0.24 5.02 

8 Gujarat 775.84 1513.75 1592.80 1619.74 

9 Haryana 345.27 776.67 660.04 335.13 

10 Himachal Pradesh 615.37 963.69 989.11 1100.70 

11 Jammu And Kashmir 825.62 1166.63 962.50 915.59 

12 Jharkhand 1311.15 3489.84 3078.42 2622.02 

13 Karnataka 5546.20 5605.01 5910.89 6133.59 

14 Kerala 3541.12 4300.32 3478.12 3425.69 

15 Ladakh 0.00 22.49 59.04 52.31 

16 Lakshadweep 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 

17 Madhya Pradesh 4825.63 9225.40 8576.30 5669.57 

18 Maharashtra 1723.25 1638.78 2093.72 2346.57 

19 Manipur 610.75 737.57 333.09 1086.63 

20 Meghalaya 1026.64 1286.41 1122.76 1069.46 

21 Mizoram 526.74 576.81 611.27 478.34 

22 Nagaland 298.54 483.82 587.35 644.42 

23 Odisha 2488.22 5409.50 5737.89 4294.17 

24 Puducherry 17.04 27.13 13.41 22.61 

25 Punjab 776.89 1287.86 1172.41 1089.94 

26 Rajasthan 6891.74 9129.03 9928.90 8819.00 

27 Sikkim 83.66 101.46 111.96 84.70 

28 Tamil Nadu 5447.80 8549.89 8962.76 8641.67 

29 Telangana 2246.78 4163.57 4119.73 2806.26 

30 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

1.61 

31 Tripura 740.05 1199.93 996.19 876.60 

32 Uttar Pradesh 6240.17 12257.35 8493.38 9932.55 

33 Uttarakhand 470.61 908.89 605.70 744.97 

34 West Bengal 8458.21 10993.56 7591.48 0.00 

  

 

 



Annexure-II 

  

Annexure-II referred in reply to part (d) Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4433 dated 

28.03.2023. 

  

District-wise number of households completed 100 days of employment under Mahatma 

Gandhi NREGS in the State of Maharashtra in financial year 2022-23 (as on 23.03.2023). 

SI. No. District Households completed 100 days of employment 

1 Ahmednagar 1727 

2 Akola 1614 

3 Amravati 24869 

4 Aurangabad 6823 

5 Beed 10047 

6 Bhandara 3467 

7 Buldana 378 

8 Chandrapur 5292 

9 Dhule 725 

10 Gadchiroli 3936 

11 Gondia 7041 

12 Hingoli 2964 

13 Jalgaon 4543 

14 Jalna 3586 

15 Kolhapur 227 

16 Latur 5140 

17 Nagpur 4447 

18 Nanded 5212 

19 Nandurbar 1747 

20 Nashik 2993 

21 Osmanabad 2759 

22 Palghar 13662 

23 Parbhani 6134 

24 Pune 788 

25 Raigad 419 

26 Ratnagiri 694 

27 Sangli 782 

28 Satara 1387 

29 Sindhudurg 277 

30 Solapur 910 

31 Thane 485 

32 Wardha 1589 

33 Washim 604 

34 Yavatmal 2769 

  Total 1,30,037 

As per the information shared by the State Government of Maharashtra 



 Annexure-III 

Annexure-III referred in reply to parts (f) to (h) Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4433 

dated 28.03.2023. 

  

District wise details of the works completed and expenditures incurred in the State 

of Maharashtra under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last five financial years. 

SI. 

No. 
District 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Works 

Completed 

Expenditure 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

Works 

Completed 

Expenditure 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

Works 

Completed 

Expenditure 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

1 Ahmednagar 10689 5675.01 11805 6578.06 18038 6724.09 

2 Akola 2652 3286.95 7571 4240.12 12253 3277.99 

3 Amravati 16120 21909.75 18489 22567.23 24790 17233.57 

4 Aurangabad 5623 3917.47 10414 7594.27 6864 4873.29 

5 Beed 3986 7162.98 7440 8841.06 10742 9224.43 

6 Bhandara 7879 11322.34 13269 10260.13 14349 7652.71 

7 Buldhana 7964 5569.09 12357 6552.32 9103 4786.38 

8 Chandrapur 7357 11543.66 15890 13573.43 10553 7447.31 

9 Dhule 9339 9657.53 9051 12375.94 10400 7684.82 

10 Gadchiroli 7564 12269.9 10676 10692.38 11003 5306.82 

11 Gondia 15117 26041.87 16669 20576.6 15044 10844.96 

12 Hingoli 721 2308.78 3135 4729.09 2738 5795.05 

13 Jalgaon 18060 7392.96 19600 6383.12 16044 5117.73 

14 Jalna 4327 5159.7 6156 5431.81 13318 4605.98 

15 Kolhapur 4395 1303.06 5346 1245.48 4230 891.39 

16 Latur 4849 6754.48 10893 6792.84 12277 3516.13 

17 Nagpur 7693 6692.52 9985 5229.68 8953 4333.69 

18 Nanded 6372 6965.55 7434 9287.33 8228 6742.46 

19 Nandurbar 14322 5232.04 13760 5759.32 25190 6384.95 

20 Nashik 13979 8160.18 23731 7208.08 18936 5565.6 

21 Osmanabad 3570 3075.35 7585 5137.87 5743 5090.25 

22 Palghar 7632 5040.57 6073 5026.53 7861 6466.89 

23 Parbhani 1757 4217.3 3730 3691.07 5658 2933.02 

24 Pune 5404 1926.67 3685 1995.58 4555 1444.86 

25 Raigad 1530 587.45 1312 548.24 1282 680.47 

26 Ratnagiri 2722 1920.95 2438 2662.06 5653 3097.46 

27 Sangli 2560 2199.1 4477 2143.81 4948 2469.36 

28 Satara 9032 3261.69 7925 2715.3 6897 2348.45 

29 Sindhudurg 2409 2191.72 2351 1541.98 4160 1512.44 

30 Solapur 1759 1081.18 5349 1292.83 5131 1891.74 

31 Thane 6003 1737.77 3902 1201.37 2992 924.35 

32 Wardha 5225 4452.54 10861 4605.94 6288 3185.97 

33 Washim 5749 5721.8 5419 6808.11 4739 2427.69 

34 Yavatmal 19119 10641.23 25575 11424.73 16400 7962.07 

  Total 243479 216381.1 324353 226713.7 335360 170444.4 



 District wise details of the works completed and expenditures incurred in the State of 

Maharashtra under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last five financial years. 

SI. No. District 

2020-21 2021-22 

Works 

Completed 

Expenditure  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

Works 

Completed 

Expenditure 

 (Rs. in Lakh) 

1 Ahmednagar 12480 6936.98 9759 6687.46 

2 Akola 5266 2964.41 10029 3442.98 

3 Amravati 18248 24193.75 9783 23694.35 

4 Aurangabad 4769 4326.93 4608 9390.95 

5 Beed 2842 3695.42 7962 6876.83 

6 Bhandara 11440 8934.62 10196 8312.5 

7 Buldhana 6515 3808.43 5621 3788.98 

8 Chandrapur 9957 8073.76 6667 9703.75 

9 Dhule 15209 3649.48 13389 2712.21 

10 Gadchiroli 9413 9049.41 8297 9736.72 

11 Gondia 14134 14389.72 10236 15358.93 

12 Hingoli 3740 4639.1 4030 5955.6 

13 Jalgaon 8602 5816.77 11684 7439.02 

14 Jalna 6190 5691.72 4855 7218.92 

15 Kolhapur 3750 1041.77 3282 1403.8 

16 Latur 3398 4258.72 3619 7473.1 

17 Nagpur 5693 6200.45 5844 7047.04 

18 Nanded 2429 4955.51 9752 7344.38 

19 Nandurbar 20690 8862.5 17891 6798.24 

20 Nashik 16654 6743.64 13739 6221.18 

21 Osmanabad 2845 3518.96 2031 4435.12 

22 Palghar 13523 13356.35 8833 21896.49 

23 Parbhani 3820 3368.54 1962 7243.5 

24 Pune 2882 2360.43 3116 2558.02 

25 Raigad 1729 890.85 2334 1019.15 

26 Ratnagiri 8590 2880.24 7030 2255 

27 Sangli 3682 2116.5 2413 2847.46 

28 Satara 6198 2608.69 5493 2601.91 

29 Sindhudurg 5942 1790.33 4594 1499.27 

30 Solapur 3002 1679.9 3807 2948.98 

31 Thane 4326 1168.76 1464 978.51 

32 Wardha 5688 3624.49 4350 3117.52 

33 Washim 4358 2390.03 1972 2131.22 

34 Yavatmal 14160 8642.75 11178 13378.52 

  Total 262164 188629.9 231820 225517.6 

  

***** 

 

 

 


